

No. 16-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE NO. 1, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

| | |
|-------------------------|------------------------------|
| ROBERT A. BERTSCHE | ROBERT CORN-REVERE |
| JEFFREY J. PYLE | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| PRINCE LOBEL TYE LLP | RONALD G. LONDON |
| One International Place | DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP |
| Suite 3700 | 1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. |
| Boston, MA 02110 | Suite 800 |
| (617) 456-8000 | Washington, DC 20006 |
| | (202) 973-4200 |
| | bobcornrevere@dwt.com |

JAMES C. GRANT
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Section 230 of the CDA | 2 |
| B. Petitioners’ Claims Against Backpage.com | 5 |
| C. Proceedings Below..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 7 |
| I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH UNIFORM SECTION 230 CASE LAW IMMUNIZING ONLINE PROVIDERS FOR CLAIMS BASED ON THIRD- PARTY CONTENT..... | 7 |
| A. The First Circuit Did Not Adopt a “But For” Causation Test. | 8 |
| B. No Circuit Court Has Limited Section 230 Protections to “Neutral Intermediaries.” | 11 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | THERE IS NO NEED TO “HARMONIZE” FEDERAL STATUTES..... | 16 |
| III. | THE PETITION RAISES NO LEGAL ISSUE OF IMPORTANCE MERITING REVIEW BY THIS COURT..... | 19 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012) | 5, 19 |
| <i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 3, 4, 13, 14 |
| <i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 4, 13, 14 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc., 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)</i> | 4, 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc., 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. GTE, 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc., 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc., 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)</i> | 4, 8 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)</i> | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)</i> | 12, 13 |
| <i>Global Royalties, Ltd. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC, 544 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Ariz. 2008)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Goddard v. Google, Inc. 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Goddard v. Google, Inc., 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)</i> | 15 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Green v. Am. Online,</i> 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>Hill v. StubHub, Inc.,</i> 727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Hinton v. Amazon.com.dedc, LLC,</i> 72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC,</i> 184 Wash. 2d 95 (2015) | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Arden,</i> 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC,</i> 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 4, 14 |
| <i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC,</i> 965 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Ky. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg,</i> 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC,</i> 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,</i> 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998), judgment entered, 526 U.S. 589 (1999) | 20 |
| <i>Obado v. Magedson</i> , 2014 WL 3778261 (D.N.J. July 31, 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>S.C. v. Dirty World, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3335284 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1011 (N.Y. 2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Universal Commc'n Sys. Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) | 3, 15, 21 |
| <i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. | |
| § 1591 | 6 |
| § 1595 | 16 |
| § 1595(a)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 47 U.S.C. | |
| § 230 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 230(b)(2)..... | 3 |
| § 230(c) | 4, 17, 21 |
| § 230(c)(1) | 2, 7, 9, 16 |
| § 230(c)(2) | 3 |
| § 230(e) | 18 |
| § 230(e)(1)..... | 18 |
| § 230(e)(3)..... | 3, 18, 19 |
| § 230(f)(3) | 12 |
| Massachusetts General Laws | |
| chapter 93A..... | 9 |
| chapter 265 § 50..... | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... | 6 |
| Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 29.6..... | ii |
| United States Constitution, First Amendment..... | 20 |
